
 

ABN 33 118 549 910 

20 Walters Dr, Osborne Park, WA 6017 
Locked Bag 13, Osborne Park, WA 6017 
P +61 8 9329 3600 F +61 8 9329 3601  

 

 

Wednesday, May 15, 2024 

 

Shire of Mingenew 

21 Victoria Street,  

Mingenew, Western Australia 6522 

 

Attention: Matt Fanning 

 

Dear Matt, 

 

RE: PLANNING APPLICATION FOR THE RIG SITE CAMP ASSOCIATED WITH THE MINERAL RESOURCES 

LIMITED NORTH ERREGULLA-3 EXPLORATION DRILLING PROGRAM 

 

Please find attached a planning application for the installation and operation of a rig camp site that will be utilized 

to support the upcoming North Erregulla-3 exploration drilling program for Mineral Resources Limited within 

Petroleum Licence EP368 and EP 426 managed under the Petroleum and Geothermal Energy Resources Act 1967. 

The drilling activities are expected to commence in July 2024 based on the current rig schedule.  

Once drilling activities have commenced, they will be conducted continuously on a 24-hour basis with two crews 

working back-to-back on 12-hour shifts. The rig site camp is planned to accommodate up to six (6) persons that are 

required on-site at the drilling rig for the duration of the drilling activity. There will be up to 22 additional non-

accommodated personnel on site during each 12-hour shift.  

The drilling program is temporary in nature and planned to be completed within 60 days for this well, however there 

may be a requirement (over a period of up to 2 years) for various short-term maintenance or well testing activities 

to be completed. These activities may require accommodation on site but would also be temporary in nature.  

The rig site location map is provided as Attachment 1 and will be accessed via Midlands Road and Mooriary Road. 

The rig site camp will be installed within the first five days of the drilling activity and will be conducted in conjunction 

with the installation of the drilling rig. The rig site equipment layout is provided as Attachment 2. The modular camp 

units will be transported to the site utilizing semi-trailers or winch trucks. There will be a total of eighty trailer loads 

(two of which will be the modular sleeper units) required to transport the drilling rig, rig camp units and associated 

equipment to the site. The $10,000 installation cost covers the transportation, loading/unloading of the units utilizing 

side-loaders or winch trucks. Minimal plumbing and cabling are required to commission the camp units as they are 

designed to be highly mobile, to be readily moved from site to site with the drilling rig.  

The cost breakdown of the two three sleeper units are as follows: 

Rig up: 

- 4.5 hours x Unloading/spotting/rig up of sleeper units with side loader: $1,125 (based on a $250/hour side 

loader cost) 

- 1 x Electrician and 2 x assisting personnel: $3,674. 

 

 

Rig down:  



- 4.5 hours x Rig down/spotting/rig up of sleeper units with side loader: $1.125 (based on a $250/hour side 

loader cost) 

- 1 x Electrician and 2 x assisting personnel: $3,674. 

The rig camp location is not within close proximity to any residential dwellings with the distance to the nearest 

residential dwelling being greater than 3 kms. At the rig site camp, there will be no food preparation facilities (this 

will be conducted off site at the main camp).  

The following information has been provided as attachments to the completed Development Application Form:  

 Attachment 1: Site location showing the exploration well location with regards to the lot boundaries and lot area. 

 

 Attachment 2: A site layout schematic that provides an indication of where the accommodation units will be 

situated with regards to additional key drilling rig infrastructure and wellsite boundaries.  

 Attachment 3: A compilation of information regarding the rig site camp with plan views, dimensions and images 

associated with the temporary building structures.  

 

 Attachment 4: The information and manual associated with the ATU system. The ATU application form will be 

submitted to the Shire of Mingenew EHO together with its supporting documentation.  

 

This information has been collated and submitted for and on behalf of Mineral Resources Limited.  

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Darrell Girgenti  

Project Manager 

Mineral Resources Limited 
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NORTH ERREGULLA-3 SITE LAYOUT
EP368 Onshore Perth Basin, WA

Required Soil Bearing Minimum Capacity (Graded and Compacted Area)

HIGH LOAD BEARING GRADED AND COMPACTED AREA (MIN 235kPA/32psi)

LOAD BEARING GRADED AND COMPACTED AREA (MIN 200kPA/29psi)
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Revision Rev A Date 26/04/2024

Drafted Darrell Girgenti Position Project Manager

Signed

Reviewed Position

SignedS

N

W E

Access road *Not to scale ~5.0m

Site
Access

A
cce

ss R
o

ad
 *N

o
t to

 

A
C

C
ESS R

O
A

D
*

N
o

t to
 scale

Site
Access

2.6m

130.0m

65.0m 65.0m

6.1m

17.5m

WELL C/L

5
8

.0
m

6
0

.0
m

1
1

8
.0

m

W
ELL C

/L

4
2

.0
m

TURKEY NEST
Capacity: 3,240bbls

L:16.0, W:16.0m 
D:3.0m

3
6

.0
m

Lease Ground 
Bearing Capacity

120kPA/18psi min

5.7m

14.5m

19.2m

VSP Pit 

Fire Break
Cleared Area, Not Sheeted

1
0

.0
m

10.0m

1
0

.0
m

10.0m

Fire
 B

reak
C

leared
 A

rea, N
o

t Sh
ee

ted

Fire Break
Cleared Area, Not Sheeted

Designated Truck 

Off Side General Exclusion Zone 

Designated Truck 

Off Side General Exclusion Zone 

4
.5

m

4
5

.0
m

FLA
R

E P
IT

(L:1
2

.0
m

, W
:3

.0
m

)

35.0m

3m

5m

35.0m

3m

5m

Rig Footprint
66 x 22m

Graded and 

Surface Irrigation Area 
(330m2)

1
6

.5
m

20.0m

Flare P
it C

/L

3.3m

~16m

~1
0

.5
.0

m

3.0m

32.0m

5
.0

m

10.0m

5.0m

70.0m

4m

3
0

.0
m

W
ell Test Flare P

it
2

0
m

x 3
0

m
 x 2

m
 

w
all h

eigh
t ab

o
ve flare o

u
tlet

20m
3

0
m

~20m

Mast Truck 

~5.0m

Optional additional 

~50m

11.5m

SUMP
Capacity: 20,500bbls

(L:36.0m, W:32.0m, D:3.5m)

42.5m 23.5m

2
2

m

1
0

.2
m

~12.0m

3
0

m

1.2m 2.4m

Compaction Test 
Points

8m
14m

M
o

n
it

o
ri

n
g 

SLEEPER

LAB/TP

SLEEPER

OFFICE

SLEEPER

OFFICE

Service Skid

Dining/Trainin

Store/Toilets



ACCOMODATION ACCOMODATION ACCOMODATION STORE FM MALE RIG
GEAR PL

SERVICE SKID

MUD LAB TPC OFFICE WSS OFFICE RM OFFICE HSE OFFICE TRADES
OFFICE

LOGISTICS MIN RES
PERTH

DINING / TRAINING
PL

ACCOMODATION ACCOMODATION ACCOMODATION STORE FM MALE RIG
GEAR PL

SERVICE SKID

MUD LAB TPC OFFICE WSS OFFICE RM OFFICE HSE OFFICE TRADES
OFFICE

LOGISTICS MIN RES
PERTH

DINING / TRAINING
PL

·

·

·

·

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

NOT FOR PRICING

AutoCAD SHX Text
%%UTYPICAL LINETYPES

AutoCAD SHX Text
SEWER DRAINAGE

AutoCAD SHX Text
VENT PIPE

AutoCAD SHX Text
PRESSURE RISING MAIN

AutoCAD SHX Text
NON-RETURN CHECK VALVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
CV

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYPICAL :WWPP ALLIED PUMPS SEWERAGE PACKAGED PUMP STATION MODEL FPD1000-B-409G-2CP-403129 INCLUDING CONTROL PANEL

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYPICAL : VP 65 VENT RISER ON WALL TO TERMINATE 150 ABOVE ROOF

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYPICAL : PPV 100 VENT RISER ON WALL TO TERMINATE 150 ABOVE ROOF

AutoCAD SHX Text
WWPP

AutoCAD SHX Text
VP

AutoCAD SHX Text
PPV

AutoCAD SHX Text
WWPP

AutoCAD SHX Text
WWPP

AutoCAD SHX Text
WWPP

AutoCAD SHX Text
PPV

AutoCAD SHX Text
PPV

AutoCAD SHX Text
PPV

AutoCAD SHX Text
VP

AutoCAD SHX Text
VP

AutoCAD SHX Text
VP

AutoCAD SHX Text
PUMPED RISING MAIN ON GROUND

AutoCAD SHX Text
PUMPED RISING MAIN RISER TO DISCHARGE INTO TANK 

AutoCAD SHX Text
2500 LITRE WASTEWATER STORAGE TANK

AutoCAD SHX Text
CAMLOCK FITTING AT BOTTOM OF TANK

AutoCAD SHX Text
4000 LITRE  POTABLE WATER STORAGE TANK ON FRAME - 2 No off

AutoCAD SHX Text
2 No SELF PRIMING PUMPS IN WEATHER PROOF ENCLOSURE PUMP DUTY : 2.0 l/sec @ 300kpa

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYPICAL : IV 20 ISOLATING VALVE WITH CAMLOCK FITTING

AutoCAD SHX Text
IV

AutoCAD SHX Text
IV

AutoCAD SHX Text
IV

AutoCAD SHX Text
IV

AutoCAD SHX Text
COLD WATER SERVICE 

AutoCAD SHX Text
IV

AutoCAD SHX Text
WWPP

AutoCAD SHX Text
PPV

AutoCAD SHX Text
VP

AutoCAD SHX Text
POTABLE WATER MAIN ON GROUND

AutoCAD SHX Text
63PPR

AutoCAD SHX Text
63PPR

AutoCAD SHX Text
63PPR

AutoCAD SHX Text
63PPR

AutoCAD SHX Text
63PPR

AutoCAD SHX Text
IV

AutoCAD SHX Text
40PE

AutoCAD SHX Text
40PE

AutoCAD SHX Text
40PE

AutoCAD SHX Text
25PE

AutoCAD SHX Text
25PE

AutoCAD SHX Text
WWPP

AutoCAD SHX Text
PPV

AutoCAD SHX Text
VP

AutoCAD SHX Text
BALL VALVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
IV

AutoCAD SHX Text
UNDER BENCH LAB WASTE STORAGE TANK

AutoCAD SHX Text
GENERAL NOTE:1. 1. ALL POTABLE WATER SUPPLY CONNECTIONS ALL POTABLE WATER SUPPLY CONNECTIONS TO MODULES AND EQUIPMENT (SUPPLIED BY OTHERS) SHALL BE VIA A CAMLOCK FITTING. 2. ALL POTABLE WATER PIPEWORK ABOVE ALL POTABLE WATER PIPEWORK ABOVE GROUND TO BE SECURELY FIXED TO GROUND LEVEL AT 1500 INTERVALS VIA "U" PEG GOAL ANCHORS OR SIMILAR 

AutoCAD SHX Text
AC

AutoCAD SHX Text
AC

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
22.03.24

AutoCAD SHX Text
ISSUED FOR CLIENT REVIEW

AutoCAD SHX Text
24-127-HY-DWG-10303

AutoCAD SHX Text
AC

AutoCAD SHX Text
AC

AutoCAD SHX Text
KR

AutoCAD SHX Text
1:100

AutoCAD SHX Text
WASTEWATER & POTABLE WATER LAYOUT MINOR CAMP SITE

AutoCAD SHX Text
HYDRAULIC SERVICES

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROJECT NOTES: REFER TO DRAWING DWG-001 FOR LEGEND OF SYMBOLS AND GENERAL NOTES.  DWG-001 FOR LEGEND OF SYMBOLS AND GENERAL NOTES.   FOR LEGEND OF SYMBOLS AND GENERAL NOTES.  THIS DRAWING SHALL BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH ALL OTHER DRAWINGS IN THE SET. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL LAYOUTS FOR ALL SET-OUTS.  COORDINATE ON SITE WITH ALL OTHER TRADES PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF FITTINGS.

AutoCAD SHX Text
ISSUED FOR CLIENT REVIEW

AutoCAD SHX Text
REVISION

AutoCAD SHX Text
REV

AutoCAD SHX Text
DATE

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRN

AutoCAD SHX Text
CKD

AutoCAD SHX Text
820

AutoCAD SHX Text
575

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROJECT:

AutoCAD SHX Text
REV.

AutoCAD SHX Text
APPROVED:

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAWING NO.

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAWN:

AutoCAD SHX Text
DESIGN:

AutoCAD SHX Text
DATE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
SHT. SIZE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAWING TITLE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
A1

AutoCAD SHX Text
MOBILE GAS RIG VILLAGE

AutoCAD SHX Text
Mar 2024

AutoCAD SHX Text
DONGARA, WA

AutoCAD SHX Text
Level 4, 507 Murray St Perth, WA, 6000 T: 1300 083 238 1300 083 238 ABN: 43 608 399 971 43 608 399 971 www.decobu.com.au

AutoCAD SHX Text
CLIENT:

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONSULTANT:

AutoCAD SHX Text
82 Power Avenue, Wattleup, WA 6166 T: (08) 9410 7100 (08) 9410 7100 www.thecomplete.group

AutoCAD SHX Text
WASTEWATER DRAINAGE 

AutoCAD SHX Text
POTABLE WATER  

AutoCAD SHX Text
AC

AutoCAD SHX Text
AC

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
11.04.24

AutoCAD SHX Text
ISSUED FOR CLIENT REVIEW

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
AC

AutoCAD SHX Text
AC

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
17.04.24

AutoCAD SHX Text
ISSUED FOR CLIENT REVIEW



FLOOR LEVEL

S F S FF1750
2150

1750
2150

WALL CLADDING
VERTICAL (WC1)

EXTERNAL FAN ROOF CLADDING (RC1)

1750
2150

31
99

27
16

17
5

30
8

24
15

41
5

FFL 0

CL 2415

F5

F2

F6 F5

F4

F3

F10

F9

F10

F9

F10

F9

EC1

ROOF PITCH
@ 3°

31
9928

91
30

8

24
15

41
5

FFL 0

CL 2415

F3

F5

F3

REFER TO
PLANT ROOM
GATE DETAIL

REV DESCRIPTION DATEINIT

CLIENT APPROVAL :
CLIENT SIGNATURE :

NOTE: THESE DRAWINGS HAVE BEEN APPROVED
FOR MANUFACTURING. SHOULD ANY CHANGES
BE MADE AFTER THE APPROVED DATE THE
CONTRACT WILL NEED TO BE REVIEWED.

DATE :

82 POWER AVENUE,
WATTLEUP, WA

(PHONE) 9410 7100

COMPLETE
SITE SERVICES

PAGE SIZE :

SCALE :

DRAWN :

DATE :

PAGE :

CHECKED :

CLIENT :

LOCATION :

TITLE :

CLIENT DWG NO :

CSS DWG NO :

CSS JOB NO :

REV : THIS DRAWING IS
PROTECTED BY CURRENT

COPYRIGHT LAWS

REV : A

MS

02.05.24

12-0282MG

A.2

1:50

A3

- - - - -

12-0282-PB4264-AR-3010

CSI MINING SERVICES

MOBILE GAS RIG VILLAGE

ABLUTION - RIGHT HAND - ELEVATION - 02

02.05.24MSISSUED FOR REVIEWA

1:50
ELEVATIOND

PB 4264

1:50
ELEVATIONC



FLOOR LEVEL

DECKING AWNING SUPPORT FRAME
SHOWN GREY FOR CLARITY

VERTICAL PROFILE CLADDING40x40 SHS RAIL

-50

31
99

30
8

41
5

FFL 0.0

F3
BEHIND

85
0

COL. COL. COL.COL.COL.COL.

F1 BEHIND

F2 BEHIND

F7/8

F6

D2

FEC2EC1 EC1

SFX02

25
90

10
0

24
15

CL 2.415

D1D1D1

2175
2215

ROOF PITCH
@ 3°

FLOOR LEVEL

31
9928

91
30

8

24
15

41
5

FFL 0.0

CL 2415

F5

EC1

F1

REV DESCRIPTION DATEINIT

CLIENT APPROVAL :
CLIENT SIGNATURE :

NOTE: THESE DRAWINGS HAVE BEEN APPROVED
FOR MANUFACTURING. SHOULD ANY CHANGES
BE MADE AFTER THE APPROVED DATE THE
CONTRACT WILL NEED TO BE REVIEWED.

DATE :

82 POWER AVENUE,
WATTLEUP, WA

(PHONE) 9410 7100

COMPLETE
SITE SERVICES

PAGE SIZE :

SCALE :

DRAWN :

DATE :

PAGE :

CHECKED :

CLIENT :

LOCATION :

TITLE :

CLIENT DWG NO :

CSS DWG NO :

CSS JOB NO :

REV : THIS DRAWING IS
PROTECTED BY CURRENT

COPYRIGHT LAWS

REV : A

MS

02.05.24

12-0282MG

A.2

1:50

A3

- - - - -

12-0282-PB4264-AR-3000

CSI MINING SERVICES

MOBILE GAS RIG VILLAGE

ABLUTION - RIGHT HAND - ELEVATIONS - 01

02.05.24MSISSUED FOR REVIEWA

1:50
ELEVATIONB

PB 4264

1:50
ELEVATIONA



FLOOR LEVEL

D1FD1 F

40x40 SHS RAIL

31
99

25
90

10
0

30
8

2175

-50

24
15

41
5

FFL 0.0

WALL CLADDING VERTICAL (EC1) DECK & AWNING FRAME 100x50
RHS SHADED FOR CLARITY

2215

F3

F7 F8 FULL LENGTH

F8B TO OPENINGS

F5 & F5B

F2 BEHIND

F1

CL 2.415

EC1

ROOF PITCH
@ 3°

FLOOR LEVEL

30
24 27

16
30

8

24
15

41
5

FFL 0.0

CL 2.415

WALL CLADDING
VERTICAL (EC1)

F1

F6

F3

F3B

EC1
CATENARY
LINE HOOK

MARECHAL
POWER OUTLET

COMMUNICATIONS
OUTLET

REV DESCRIPTION DATEINIT

CLIENT APPROVAL :
CLIENT SIGNATURE :

NOTE: THESE DRAWINGS HAVE BEEN APPROVED
FOR MANUFACTURING. SHOULD ANY CHANGES
BE MADE AFTER THE APPROVED DATE THE
CONTRACT WILL NEED TO BE REVIEWED.

DATE :

82 POWER AVENUE,
WATTLEUP, WA

(PHONE) 9410 7100

COMPLETE
SITE SERVICES

PAGE SIZE :

SCALE :

DRAWN :

DATE :

PAGE :

CHECKED :

CLIENT :

LOCATION :

TITLE :

CLIENT DWG NO :

CSS DWG NO :

CSS JOB NO :

REV : THIS DRAWING IS
PROTECTED BY CURRENT

COPYRIGHT LAWS

REV : A

MS

29.04.24

12-0282MG

A.2

1:50

A3

- - - - -

12-0282-PB4230-AR-3000

CSI MINING SERVICES

MOBILE GAS RIG VILLAGE

ACCOMMODATION - RIGHT HAND - ELEVATIONS - 01

29.04.24MSISSUED FOR REVIEWA

1:50
ELEVATIONB

2010

PB 4230 TO PB 4241 AND PB 4261, 4262 TO 4263 (15OF)

1:50
ELEVATIONA

2010

NOTE
· REFER TO GENERIC FLASHING DETAILS
· 40x40 SHS RAIL IS WELDED STUD WALL

FRAME & DECK/AWNING FRAME



FLOOR LEVEL

SFSF FF

31
99

27
16

17
5

30
8

1750
2150

1750
2150

1750
2150

24
15

41
5

FFL 0.0

CL 2.415

WALL CLADDING
VERTICAL (EC1)

EXTERNAL FANROOF CLADDING (RC1)

F5 & F5B

F2

F7

F10

F9

F10

F9

F10

F9

F10

F9

F4

F3B

F6

F1

EC1

ROOF PITCH
@ 3°

31
99 28

91
30

8

24
15

41
5

FFL 0.0

CL 2.415

F5

F2F2

F5B

REV DESCRIPTION DATEINIT

CLIENT APPROVAL :
CLIENT SIGNATURE :

NOTE: THESE DRAWINGS HAVE BEEN APPROVED
FOR MANUFACTURING. SHOULD ANY CHANGES
BE MADE AFTER THE APPROVED DATE THE
CONTRACT WILL NEED TO BE REVIEWED.

DATE :

82 POWER AVENUE,
WATTLEUP, WA

(PHONE) 9410 7100

COMPLETE
SITE SERVICES

PAGE SIZE :

SCALE :

DRAWN :

DATE :

PAGE :

CHECKED :

CLIENT :

LOCATION :

TITLE :

CLIENT DWG NO :

CSS DWG NO :

CSS JOB NO :

REV : THIS DRAWING IS
PROTECTED BY CURRENT

COPYRIGHT LAWS

REV : A

MS

29.04.24

12-0282MG

A.2

1:50

A3

- - - - -

12-0282-PB4230-AR-3010

CSI MINING SERVICES

MOBILE GAS RIG VILLAGE

ACCOMMODATION - RIGHT HAND - ELEVATIONS - 02

29.04.24MSISSUED FOR REVIEWA

PB 4230 TO PB 4241 AND PB 4261, 4262 TO 4263 (15OF)

1:50
ELEVATIOND

2010

1:50
ELEVATIONC

2010

NOTE
· REFER TO GENERIC FLASHING DETAILS
· 40x40 SHS RAIL IS WELDED STUD WALL

FRAME & DECK/AWNING FRAME




























	ATTACHMENT 3 24-127-HY-DWG-103_C - Mini Camp Drawings.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	03


	ATTACHMENT 3 24-127-HY-DWG-103_C - Mini Camp Drawings.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	03





